## 504668316 12/02/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4715038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABHIJEET A. KHANGAR	10/05/2015
ANDREW G. GONGOLA	09/30/2015
CHRISTOPHER S. HOPPE	10/06/2015
MICHAEL S. STEELE	10/05/2015
COLLIN J. NELSON	10/05/2015
DANIEL H. SCHNEIDER	09/27/2004
ROGER D. NEITZELL	10/05/2015
STEVEN W. HYMA	06/05/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION
Street Address:	13135 WEST LISBON ROAD
City:	BROOKFIELD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53005

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15811333

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066042-8712-US04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE A. BUSH
SIGNATURE:	/Gayle A. Bush/

PATENT 504668316 REEL: 044281 FRAME: 0737

DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2017	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page4.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page5.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignment#page6.tif		
source=22187480_ASFILED_Assignme	ent#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 044281 FRAME: 0738

#### ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at:

13135 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, WI 53005

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Abhijeet A. Khangar 2720 Northview Road 30 Waukesha, WI 53188 NA3 W 22755 Victoria St. Pewaukee, WI 53188 ##/ 10/5/15

Andrew G. Gongola 15060 Dublin Court Brookfield, WI 53005

Christopher S. Hoppe 3126 S. Burrell Street Milwaukee, WI 53207

Michael S. Steele 3815 Valley Creek Drive Waukesha, WI 53189

Collin J. Nelson 1646 N. Prospect Ave., Apt. 712 Milwaukee, WI 53202

Daniel H. Schneider 7554 South Kent Street Franklin, WI 53132

Roger D. Neitzell W1576 Marsh Road Palmyra, WI 53156

Steven W. Hyma 1312 E. Warnimont Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53207

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "CHALK LINE DEVICE" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/870681 on September 30, 2015 (Atty. File No.066042-8712-US03 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/058,929, filed October 2, 2014.

PATENT REEL: 044281 FRAME: 0739 United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/079,236, filed November 13, 2014, United States Provisional Patent Application 62/142,309, filed April 2, 2015 and United States Provisional Patent Application 62/142,193, filed April 2, 2015

- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

10/05/15	white .
Date	Abhijeet A. Khangar
9/30/2015	a sand
Date	Andrew G. Gongola
10/6/2015	Christopher S. Hoone
Date	Christopher S. Hoppe
Date	Michael S. Steele
10/05/3015	
Date	Collin J. Nelson

2

Date	Daniel H. Schneider
10-5-2015	Con It Sith
Date	Roger D. Neitzel
(-5-15	
Date	Steven W. Hyma

066042-8712\17729072.1

#### ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at:

> 13135 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, WI 53005

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. we:

> Abhijeet A. Khangar 2720 Northview Road 30 Waukesha, WI 53188

Andrew G. Gongola 15060 Dublin Court Brookfield, WI 53005

Christopher S. Hoppe 3126 S. Burrell Street Milwaukee, WI 53207

Michael S. Steele

Waukesha; WI-53189 PLANKER, WIT SECTE

Collin J. Nelson 1646 N. Prospect Ave., Apt. 712

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Daniel H. Schneider 7554 South Kent Street Franklin, WI 53132

Roger D. Neitzell W1576 Marsh Road Palmyra, WI 53156

Steven W. Hvma 1312 E. Warnimont Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53207

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "CHALK LINE DEVICE" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/870681 on September 30, 2015 (Atty. File No.066042-8712-US03 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/058,929, filed October 2, 2014,

> PATENT REEL: 044281 FRAME: 0742

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/079,236, filed November 13, 2014, United States Provisional Patent Application 62/142,309, filed April 2, 2015 and United States Provisional Patent Application 62/142,193, filed April 2, 2015

- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date	Abhijeet A. Khangar
Date	Andrew G. Gongola
Date 10/55/5	Christopher S. Hoppe
Date	Michael S. Steele
Date	Collin J. Nelson

Date	Daniel H. Schneider
Date	Roger D. Neitzell
Date	Steven W. Hyma

066042-8712\17729072.1



# MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION 13135 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

### EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT

In consideration of being employed by MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION, hereinafter called "METCO", and in consideration of the compensation paid me in connection therewith and of the position I occupy which affords me the opportunity to become acquainted with the business and policy of METCO, I hereby agree:

- 1. That every invention or improvement conceived or developed by me during the term of my employment (or during a period of three months after my employment) which may be connected in any way to the business pursued by METCO or in fields in which I may be directed to investigate shall be the absolute property of METCO whether patented or not:
- 2. To notify METCO of any such invention or improvements immediately upon conception or development and to furnish such information and assistance that may be required by METCO at any time during my employment with METCO and during a reasonable period of time thereafter, to obtain and maintain domestic and foreign patents for such inventions or improvements and to execute any applications or documents that may be deemed necessary to obtain such patents and to vest title in METCO, all expenses in connection with such applications to be defrayed by METCO, METCO to have full and exclusive power to prosecute, either in person or by attorney such applications and any proceedings in connection therewith; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have he	reunto set my hand and seal this <u>27</u> 4 da 4	y of
	Employee Signature	(SEAL)
WITNESS:		
Lly LSterr		REV 10/16/96

PATENT REEL: 044281 FRAME: 0745

**RECORDED: 12/02/2017**